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+[AGRICULTURAL EQUIPMENT FROM U.S.S R.

*642. SHRI: MAHABIR DASS: W 11
the Minister of FOOD, AGRICULTURE,

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics will supply agricultural equipment to India for Increasing food production in the country; and

(b) if so, the details thereof; and the time by when the equipment is likely to be made available in India?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICL'LTURI ,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI S. D. MISRA): (a and (b) It is proposed to fm.”oit equipment for 5 large sized farms and 15 maching Centres likely to be set up during the 4th

(21 MAR. 1966)

Plan. The setting up of these Farms and Centres is still under consideration. Beside this there is a proposal to impos t Agricultura Tractors under the Indo-U.S. S.R. Trade Plai this year. The number and size of machine to be imported is being decided.
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1l ) English translation.

1l 1 Hindi translation,

to Questions 3816
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SHRI S. C. DEB: May I know what are the types that are to be imported from the U.S.S.R, and what are the types that will be manufactured in our country, and whether these will be available early to the farmers?

SHRI S. D. MISRA: Sir, we are trying to import from Russia 14 h.p. tractors which are in very great demand. At present we have about five factories already in the country and they are manufacturing 35 to 50 h.p. tractors. The capacity for them is 30,000 tractors per year.

SHRI C. D. PANDE: At present there are two farms doing work with Russian equipment. One is in Terai and the other is Suratgarh. The general area of these farm? is between 15,000 and 20,000 acres or 30,000
acres. What arc the States where such lands are available, where large-scale farming on the basis of 15,000 to 30,000 acres can be
undertaken ?

SHRI S. D. MISRA: I stated that in the Fourth Plan we have an idea to set up five large-sized farms in the States of Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh, and it may be that Goa has also offered, but still these are to be decided.
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[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 3818

SHRI SYED AHMAD: Since we are not concerned with the Suratgarh farm or any drawing room farms and since the farmer is the chief person to decide upon the effectiveness or usefulness of the tractor, may I know whether it has been cheeked as to what is the opinion about the usefulness of these tractors which are imported from Russia?

SHRI S. D. MISRA: I must say they arc not drawing room farms. Suratgarh is one of the biggest farms not only in this country but in Asia. When the imports or manufacture of tractors are there, it is just after ascertaining the facts and the practicability of their use with the farmers. As a matter of fact, even today the country is making about 6,000 tractors. They are mostly being given to the farmers. There is a regular assessment made.

SHRID. THENGARI: May | know what
steps are being taken to meet fully the demand lor 14 h.p. tractors because the demand exceeds the supply ?

SHRI S. D. MISRA: 1t is true that the demand has exceeded the supply. We have assessed that by the end of the Fourth Plan, 1970-71, our tractor requirements are of the order of 40,000 to 50,000 a year. Besides
this import, I have already stated that we are trying to set up a factory with the Czech Government collaboration. This will be of the order of 16 to 20 h.p. That will largely meet the demand, and the production will be annually 12,000 tractors from that factory alone.

SHRI N. PATRA: May I know wh any servicing arrangements are being made for these tractors?

SHRI S. D. MISRA: In the main body of the answer itself I have stated that we are trying to have 15 servicing centres, one for each State, in the Fourth Plan, and for that also we are having machinery.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: On the average for quite a few years we have been importing 2,000 tractors from the Soviet Union. Our past experience has taught us that when we import tractors and later on giie them away, they go waste. What were the
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reasons that instead of manufacturing with collaboration with the Soviet Union we have chosen tomanufacture with Czech collaboration thereby ultimately making so many tractors go waste?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Ru were not interested in collaborating in the manufacture of tractors. That is why we negotiated with the Czechs. But recently Russia also has shown some interest for collaboration which is being pursued.

st Fwwiviaw wrowe : T sl -
T T WY A gy w6t fir wielt e
g I Iy § fn fpgeowr & o dw fffea §, ¥aga ot O g, 75T
A feavg surg A wA W § Tafed
W I F oruw ST Ay oEw
FfloRdiwio g
ded T A g § Ak aonh
2?

ot qo Wo frewy : W i, fgeam i a8 v oY § e ok fad daed Y
TE@ AT g ] i aw
oie wred ¥ fad qrat fewa oY g 3,
¥g Tk oy iy & e drrae # vy oY
{ wrdt Ay @ § | I qFA IR Y
Wy Wagrawradfe
IRFT AT AZA A% AT |

SHRI V. C. KESAVA RAO: May I know whether these imported tractors will be given to individual cultivators on hire-purchase system or whether they wiH be given only to co-operative farming societies?

SHRI S. D. MISRA: As regards imported tractors from Russia, which I have stated as 14 h.p., they will be given to individual farmers. As regards equipment and tractors coming under the scheme for service centres, they will be given for training; they will be kept for repair and, to a certain extent, they will also be given for hire.

[21 MAR. 1966]

to Questions 3820

SCARCITY IN DROUGHT-AFIECTED STATES

*«<n /SHRIM.C. SHAH:t"
\SHRIU. S. DUGAL.:

Will the Minister of FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the team sent by the Union Government to the drought-affected States to make an on-the-spot study of scarcity conditions has submitted its report; and

(b) if so, the main recommendations thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHTB
SHINDE): (a) Three Central Government teanv. have visited the scarcity-affected States of Madhya Pradesh, Gujarat, Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Orissa, Mysore and Andhra Pradesh to study the situation in these States and to make recommendations regarding the work programmes to be undertaken there.
The teams have submitted their reports in respect of all these States except Andhra
Pradesh.

(b) Summaries of the main recommendation of the teams that visited Madhya Pradesh and Orissa were placed on the Table of Rajya Sabha on 28-2-66 and 14-3-66, in
reply to starred questions No. 257 and 512 respectively. A statement giving briefly, the main conclusions of the teams that visited Gujarat, ~ Maharashtra, Mysore anil Rajasthan is placed on the Table of tlie Sabha. [See Appendix LV, Annexure No.
49.]

SHRI M. C. SHAH: I refer to recommendation No. (x) of the statement. It states that the wages should be so fixed that a husband and wife by working for a ful! day should be able to earn about Rs. 1 50 or Rs.
1 -75 per day. This is the recommendation.
What is the actual payment at present and may I know whether this te meant for both husband and wife or for each

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri M. C. Shah.

